1
Loading-rate dependent Poisson's ratio of polyurethane auxetic foams at
different loading strains; a user-defined material model and experimental
verification
Ali Behbahania, Amir Nourania,*
a. Department of Mechanical Engineering, Sharif University of Technology,
Azadi Ave, Tehran, Iran
Corresponding author*: Amir Nourani

[1] Lakes, R., “Foam structures with a negative poisson’s ratio,” Science
(1979), (1987), DOI:  10.1126/science.235.4792.1038.
[2] Jiang, Y., Z. Liu, N. Matsuhisa, et al., “Auxetic Mechanical Metamaterials
to Enhance Sensitivity of Stretchable Strain Sensors,” Advanced
Materials, (2018), DOI:  10.1002/adma.201706589.
[3] Airoldi, A., P. Bettini, P. Panichelli, et al., “Chiral topologies for composite
morphing structures – Part II: Novel configurations and technological
processes,” Phys Status Solidi B Basic Res, (2015),
DOI:  10.1002/pssb.201584263.
[4] Airoldi, A., P. Bettini, P. Panichelli, et al., “Chiral topologies for composite
morphing structures – Part I: Development of a chiral rib for deformable
airfoils,” Phys Status Solidi B Basic Res, (2015),
DOI:  10.1002/pssb.201451689.
[5] Zhu, Y., S. Jiang, Q. Zhang, et al., “A novel monoclinic auxetic
metamaterial with tunable mechanical properties,” Int J Mech Sci, vol.
236, p. 107750, (2022), DOI:  10.1016/J.IJMECSCI.2022.107750.
[6] Zhang, X. Y., X. Ren, X. Y. Wang, et al., “A novel combined auxetic tubular
structure with enhanced tunable stiffness,” Compos B Eng, vol. 226, p.
109303, (2021), DOI:  10.1016/J.COMPOSITESB.2021.109303.
[7] Prawoto, Y., “Seeing auxetic materials from the mechanics point of view:
A structural review on the negative Poisson’s ratio,” Comput Mater Sci,
(2012), DOI:  10.1016/j.commatsci.2012.02.012.
[8] Hou, F., S. Xiao, and H. Wang, “Mechanical properties characterization
and zero Poisson’s ratio design for perforated auxetic metamaterial by
computational homogenized method,” Mechanics of Advanced
Materials and Structures, vol. 29, no. 28, pp. 7640–7651, (2022),
DOI:  10.1080/15376494.2021.2004268.
[9] Ha, C. S., M. E. Plesha, and R. S. Lakes, “Chiral three-dimensional lattices
with tunable Poisson’s ratio,” Smart Mater Struct, (2016),
DOI:  10.1088/0964-1726/25/5/054005.
[10] Kim, J. S., M. Mahato, J. H. Oh, et al., “Multi-Purpose Auxetic Foam with
Honeycomb Concave Micropattern for Sound and Shock Energy
20
Absorbers,” Adv Mater Interfaces, vol. 10, no. 4, p. 2202092, (2023),
DOI:  10.1002/ADMI.202202092.
[11] Tahir, D., M. Zhang, and H. Hu, “Auxetic Materials for Personal
Protection: A Review,” physica status solidi (b), vol. 259, no. 12, p.
2200324, (2022), DOI:  10.1002/PSSB.202200324.
[12] Hamzehei, R., S. Rezaei, J. Kadkhodapour, et al., “2D triangular anti-
trichiral structures and auxetic stents with symmetric shrinkage
behavior and high energy absorption,” Mechanics of Materials, (2020),
DOI:  10.1016/j.mechmat.2019.103291.
[13] Wu, W., Y. Liu, J. Yan, et al., “Blast performance of polyurethane foam-
filled auxetic honeycomb sandwich beams,” Compos Struct, vol. 338, p.
118104, (2024), DOI:  10.1016/J.COMPSTRUCT.2024.118104.
[14] Etemadi, E., M. Zhang, M. Gholikord, et al., “Quasi-static and dynamic
behavior analysis of 3D CFRP woven laminated composite auxetic
structures for load-bearing and energy absorption applications,”
Compos Struct, vol. 340, p. 118182, (2024),

[20] Widdle, R. D., A. K. Bajaj, and P. Davies, “Measurement of the Poisson’s
ratio of flexible polyurethane foam and its influence on a uniaxial
21
compression model,” Int J Eng Sci, vol. 46, no. 1, (2008),
DOI:  10.1016/j.ijengsci.2007.09.002.
[21] Scarpa, F., P. Pastorino, A. Garelli, et al., “Auxetic compliant flexible PU
foams: Static and dynamic properties,” Phys Status Solidi B Basic Res,
vol. 242, no. 3, pp. 681–694, (2005), DOI:  10.1002/pssb.200460386.
[22] Wang, Y. C., R. Lakes, and A. Butenhoff, “Influence of Cell Size on Re-
Entrant Transformation of Negative Poisson’s Ratio Reticulated
Polyurethane Foams,” https://doi.org/10.1177/026248930102000601,
vol. 20, no. 4–6, pp. 373–385, (2001),
DOI:  10.1177/026248930102000601.
[23] Zhang, Q., F. Scarpa, D. Barton, et al., “Impact properties of uniaxially
thermoformed auxetic foams,” Int J Impact Eng, vol. 163, p. 104176,
(2022), DOI:  10.1016/J.IJIMPENG.2022.104176.
[24] Boumdouha, N. and M. A. Louar, “Influence of Microstructure on the
Dynamic Behaviour of Polyurethane Foam with Various Densities,”
Journal of Basic & Applied Sciences, vol. 19, pp. 131–150, (2023),
DOI:  10.29169/1927-5129.2023.19.12.
[25] Wu, C., G. Ye, Y. Zhao, et al., “Experimental and numerical study of in-
plane uniaxial compression response of PU foam filled aluminum
arrowhead auxetic honeycomb,” Rapid Prototyp J, vol. 30, no. 3, pp.
502–512, (2024), DOI:  10.1108/RPJ-08-2023-0267/FULL/PDF.
[26] Srivastava, C., V. Mahesh, P. Pitchai, et al., “Effective Mechanical
Properties of Auxetic Materials: Numerical Predictions Using Variational
Asymptotic Method Based Homogenization,” Journal of Applied
Mechanics, Transactions ASME, vol. 90, no. 11, (2023),
DOI:  10.1115/1.4062845/7021552/JAM-23-1174.PDF.
[27] Koohbor, B., A. Blourchian, K. Z. Uddin, et al., “Characterization of
Energy Absorption and Strain Rate Sensitivity of a Novel Elastomeric
Polyurea Foam,” Adv Eng Mater, vol. 23, no. 1, p. 2000797, (2021),
DOI:  10.1002/ADEM.202000797.
[28] Koohbor, B., N. K. Singh, and A. Kidane, “Radial and axial inertia stresses
in high strain rate deformation of polymer foams,” Int J Mech Sci, vol.
181, p. 105679, (2020), DOI:  10.1016/J.IJMECSCI.2020.105679.
[29] Zhai, X., J. Gao, H. Liao, et al., “Mechanical behaviors of auxetic
polyurethane foam at quasi-static, intermediate and high strain rates,”
Int J Impact Eng, vol. 129, no. March, pp. 112–118, (2019),
DOI:  10.1016/j.ijimpeng.2019.03.002.
[30] Novak, N., M. Vesenjak, S. Tanaka, et al., “Compressive behaviour of
chiral auxetic cellular structures at different strain rates,” Int J Impact
Eng, vol. 141, no. March, (2020), DOI:  10.1016/j.ijimpeng.2020.103566.
22
[31] Duncan, O., N. Bailly, T. Allen, et al., “Effect of compressive strain rate on
auxetic foam,” Applied Sciences (Switzerland), vol. 11, no. 3, (2021),
DOI:  10.3390/app11031207.
[32] Abedini, N. H. Z., A. Nourani, M. Mohseni, et al., “Effects of geometrical
and processing parameters on mechanical properties of auxetic
polyurethane foams,” SN Appl Sci, vol. 4, no. 6, (2022),
DOI:  10.1007/S42452-022-05042-8.
[33] Zhang, Q., F. Scarpa, D. Barton, et al., “Impact properties of uniaxially
thermoformed auxetic foams,” Int J Impact Eng, vol. 163, p. 104176,
(2022), DOI:  10.1016/J.IJIMPENG.2022.104176.
[34] Wang, X., K. Jia, Y. Liu, et al., “In-Plane Impact Response of Graded Foam
Concrete-Filled Auxetic Honeycombs,” Materials 2023, Vol. 16, Page
745, vol. 16, no. 2, p. 745, (2023), DOI:  10.3390/MA16020745.
[35] Zhang, Q., W. Lu, F. Scarpa, et al., “Topological characteristics and
mechanical properties of uniaxially thermoformed auxetic foam,” Mater
Des, vol. 211, p. 110139, (2021), DOI:  10.1016/J.MATDES.2021.110139.
[36] Pastorino, P., F. Scarpa, S. Patsias, et al., “Strain rate dependence of
stiffness and Poisson’s ratio of auxetic open cell PU foams,” Phys Status
Solidi B Basic Res, vol. 244, no. 3, pp. 955–965, (2007),
DOI:  10.1002/pssb.200572714.